

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 435 OF 2025

Damayanti Chandrashekar Gharpure

... Petitioner

**Versus**

B. Venugopal Reddy & Ors.

... Respondents

.....

Mr. Suresh Pakale, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Nilesh Desai for the  
Petitioner.

Smt. Ashwini A. Purav, AGP for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Rajendra Anbhule a/w. Ms. Nisha Ahire and Ms. Pooja Patil for  
Respondent No.4.

**CORAM** : **M. S. KARNIK AND**

**N. R. BORKAR, JJ.**

**DATED** : **10<sup>th</sup> JULY, 2025.**

**P.C. :**

1. Issue notice before admission to the respondent Nos. 1 to 3  
returnable on **21.07.2025**.

2. We make it clear that if the order dated 28.03.2025 is not complied  
by the respondents, this Court may be constrained to take serious view of  
the matter.

**(N. R. BORKAR, J.)**

**( M. S. KARNIK, J.)**

Note – This order is corrected as per Speaking to the Minutes of order dated 21.07.2025

*Amk*

*1/1*